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MICK COX
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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Legal Business
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(50% EAEG)

PAUL ATWOOD
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KENN 
SAEPHAN

Lead 
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Assistant

SEANA 
SUMMERS

Administrative 
Assistant

CHRISTINA 
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Legal Financial 
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Analyst
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Legal Records 

Analyst

ROSITA 
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Legal Records 
Assistant

ANGELA HOM
Legal Records 

Analyst
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Part Time)
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JEANE KIM
Senior Legal 
Operations 

Analyst

ROBERT HARVEY
Legal Operations 

Manager, 
Practice Support

ERIN REYNOLDS
Legal Operations 

Manager, 
Practice Support

DAN SCANNELL
COI/PRA Coordinator

 Paralegals:    

SUSAN FOGEL (EAEG)

CHARLIE GOODRICH 
(LCS)

ANNETTE HAYES (BFI)

SANDRA HOY (LCS)

NANCY IMPEY(EAEG)

ANTOINETTE LONG 
(EAEG)

CATHERINE 
LINDORFER (BFI)

MARGARET MICHEL 
(BFI)
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(BFI)
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Specialists:
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Administrative 
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DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL
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NORMAN HAMILL
Managing Counsel, Litigation

DAMYANTI NAICKER
Executive Assistant

(50% BF&I)

BEN MINKOW
Senior Counsel

MICHAEL 
GOLDSTEIN

Senior Counsel

RHONDA GOLDSTEIN 
Senior Counsel

JOHN GHERINI
Senior Counsel

(UC Contractor)

SONYA SANCHEZ
Senior Counsel 

NICOLE CRAIG
Senior Counsel

FATIMA EVANS
Senior Counsel

(50% BF&I)

DON MARGOLIS
Senior Counsel

VALERIE SHELTON
Senior Counsel

HARPREET CHAHAL
Senior Counsel

(UC Contractor)

CORE LEGAL LITIGATIONRISK PROGRAM 
LITIGATION

KOMAL CHOKSHI
Senior Counsel

SCOTT ABRAMS
Senior Counsel

JOHN BEVAN
Senior Counsel

ANAGHA CLIFFORD*
Senior Counsel

 (50% BF&I)

LIANA EPPERSON
Senior Counsel

BART LOUNSBURY
Senior Counsel

(50% BF&I)

MARK MEREDITH
Senior Counsel

JANET NORRIS
Senior Counsel

ALISON KRUMBEIN
Senior Counsel

CONSTRUCTION

HOLLY ST. JOHN
Managing Counsel, Capital Strategies

Infill for Anagha Clifford’s 
leave of absence

ENVIONMENT, HEALTH 
& SAFETY LAND USE REAL ESTATE

HOPE SCHMELTZER*
UC Contractor
11/18-11/19

DEEDEE 
SCHROEDER
Senior Counsel
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GEOFFREY GIBBS
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

BUSINESS, FINANCE & INNOVATION

DAMYANTI NAICKER
Executive Assistant

(50% L&CS)

MARK WILSON
Senior Counsel

MARTY SIMPSON
Managing Counsel

ANGUS MACDONALD
Senior Counsel

RITA HAO
Senior Counsel

NANCY CHU
Senior Counsel

YAKEEN QAWASMEH
Senior Counsel

FATIMA EVANS
Senior Counsel

(50% L&CS)

February 2019

THOMAS SCHROEDER
Senior Counsel

LARRY ADKISON
Senior Counsel

NIMA KATZ
Senior Counsel

ANDREW HOUSTON
Counsel

(UC Contractor)

INTELLECTUAL 
PROPERTY

ANAGHA CLIFFORD
Senior Counsel

(50% L&CS)

BART LOUNSBURY
Senior Counsel

(50% L&CS)

LABORATORY 
AFFAIRSBUSINESS AND FINANCE

THU NGUYEN
Counsel

(UC Contractor)
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EDUCATION AFFAIRS, EMPLOYMENT & GOVERNANCE

ALLISON WOODALL
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

EDUCATION AFFAIRS, EMPLOYMENT 
& GOVERNANCE

SHONDELLA REED
Senior Counsel

TRINA MASTRO
Senior Counsel

CHAD PIMENTEL
Senior Counsel

JENNIFER CHIN
Senior Counsel

LUIS BLANCO
Senior Counsel

STEPHANIE LEIDER
Senior Counsel

KERRY MEECH
Executive Assistant

(50% LO)

ANDY HUNTINGTON
Senior Counsel

MARTHA KIM
Senior Counsel

February 2019

LABOR & 
EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS CAMPUS SERVICES

TESS ELCONIN
Senior Counsel / UCLA

CHIEF CAMPUS 
COUNSEL

KATINA ANCAR
Senior Counsel

STEVEN DROWN
Senior Counsel

CYNTHIA VROOM
Senior Counsel

ELISABETH YAP
Senior Counsel

 EDUCATION 
AFFAIRS 

PUBLIC 
ACCOUNTABILITY & 

GOVERNANCE

MARK MORODOMI
Senior Counsel

STELLA NGAI
Senior Counsel

VACANT
Senior Counsel

MARIA SHANLE
Managing Counsel, Education Affairs and Governance

ROBERT GAUMER
Senior Counsel
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HEALTH AFFAIRS & TECHNOLOGY LAW

RACHEL NOSOWSKY
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

HEALTH AFFAIRS & 
TECHNOLOGY LAW

BRIGID SAULNY
Executive Assistant

CHIEF HEALTH SYSTEM COUNSEL

Chief Campus Counsel

HILLARY KALAY
Counsel

ROWENA MANLAPAZ
Principal Counsel

DAN GERBER
Principal Counsel

VACANT
Principal Counsel

February 2019

LILA HAYATDAVOUDI
Counsel

HOYT SZE
Managing Counsel

Health Affairs & Technology Law

UC Davis Health
ANNA ORLOWSKI
Chief Health Counsel

UC Irvine Health
PETER SCHNEIDER

Chief Health Counsel

UCLA Health
JANE BOUBELIK
Chief Health Counsel 

UCSF Health
ANN SPARKMAN
Chief Health Counsel

UC San Diego Health
KIM GILLESPIE

Chief Health Counsel

MARGIA CORNER
Principal Counsel

ELLEN AURITI
Senior Counsel

HEALTH LAW TECHNOLOGY & RESEARCH

VACANT
Legal Fellow

UC Riverside Health
TAMALA CHOMA

Senior Counsel

JENNA JACOBSEN
Health System Counsel

DAVID LEVINE
Health System Counsel

RENATE FESSLER
Fellow

GEORGE CHORIATIS
Health Sciences Counsel

SHARI FARIS
Senior Counsel

EMILY WEE
Senior Counsel 

VACANT
Senior Counsel

LAURA TARANTELLO
Associate Counsel 

SARAH SUSKAUER
Regulatory Counsel

COLIN LEARY
Senior Counsel Health Affairs



University of California  
Office of the General Counsel  

Leadership Organizational Structure 

General Counsel and Vice President, Legal Affairs, Charles Robinson 

Executive Assistant, Adrienne Witte 
Chief of Staff and Special Counsel, Kelly Drumm 

• Austin Hare, Legal Analyst
• Melissa Montenegro, Christopher Patti Legal Fellowship Recipient

Executive Director, Legal Operations, Mick Cox 
Deputy General Counsel, Litigation & Capital Strategies, Margaret Wu 
Deputy General Counsel, Business, Finance & Innovation, Geoffrey Gibbs 
Deputy General Counsel, Education Affairs, Employment & Governance, Allison 
Woodall 
Deputy General Counsel, Health Affairs & Technology Law, Rachel Nosowsky 
Chief Campus Counsels 



University of California  
Office of the General Counsel 

Legal Operations Organizational Structure 

Executive Director, Legal Operations, Mick Cox 
Executive Assistant, Kerry Meech 
Legal Information Services Manager, Paul Atwood 

• Administrative Assistant, Seana Summers
• Administrative Assistant, Lead, Kenn Saephan
• Senior Legal Operations Analyst, Jeane Kim
• Legal Records Analyst, Angela Hom
• Legal Records Analyst, Pak Ng
• Legal Records Assistant, Rosita Soriano
• Library Specialist, UC Contractor, Chew Ling

Legal Business Analysis & Operations Manager, Peter Church 
• Billing Operations Analyst, Anne Phelps

Senior Legal Budget & Finance Analyst, Hubert Wong 
• Legal Financial Services Analyst, Christina Shallow

Legal Operations Manager, Practice Support, Robert Harvey 
• Paralegal, Susan Fogel (Benefits)
• Paralegal, Charlie Goodrich (Litigation)
• Paralegal, Annette Hayes (Business)
• Paralegal, Sandra Hoy (Employment)
• Paralegal, Nancy Impey (Governance)
• Paralegal, Antoinette Lewis-Long (Employment)
• Paralegal, Catherine Lindorfer (Business)
• Paralegal, Margaret Michel (Business)
• Paralegal, Karin Rice (Governance)
• Paralegal, Carrie Schmidt (Litigation)
• Paralegal, Andrea Simpson (Business)
• Paralegal, Alleen Zulkowski (Litigation)

Legal Operations Manager, Practice Support, Erin Reynolds 
• Legal Support Specialist, Elaine Bulawin (Capital Strategies)
• Legal Support Specialist, Vasu Choudhary (Business)
• Legal Support Specialist, Tonya Cole (Employment)
• Legal Support Specialist, Julie Felkins (Litigation)
• Legal Support Specialist, Shari Guzman (Litigation)
• Legal Support Specialist, Lisa Harris (Ed Affairs/Governance)
• Legal Support Specialist, Sandra Hollenbaugh (Capital Strategies)
• Legal Support Specialist, Lissa Ly (Litigation)
• Legal Support Specialist, Valerie Marble (Employment)
• Legal Support Specialist, Karen Pollock (Health)
• Legal Support Specialist, Debbie Potter (Innovation)
• Administrative Assistant, Ishtar Peeler (Legal)
• Administrative Assistant, Wanda Tong (Legal)



• Administrative Assistant, Natasha Williams (Legal)
COI/PRA Coordinator, Dan Scannell 
Senior Policy Analyst, TBH 



University of California 
Office of the General Counsel 

Litigation and Capital Strategies Organizational Structure 

Deputy General Counsel, Margaret Wu 
Executive Assistant, Damyanti Naicker 
Managing Counsel for Risk Program Litigation & Core Legal Litigation, Norman Hamill 

• Senior Counsel, Harpreet Chahal
• Senior Counsel, Komal Chokshi
• Senior Counsel, Nicole Craig
• Senior Counsel, Ben Minkow
• Senior Counsel, Sonya Sanchez
• Senior Counsel, DeeDee Schroeder
• Senior Counsel, Valerie Shelton
• Senior Counsel, Fatima Evans
• Senior Counsel, Michael Goldstein
• Senior Counsel, Don Margolis

Managing Counsel for Capital Strategies, Holly St. John 
• Senior Counsel, Scott Abrams
• Senior Counsel, John Bevan
• Senior Counsel, Anagha Clifford
• Senior Counsel, Liana Epperson
• Senior Counsel, Alison Krumbein
• Senior Counsel, Bart Lounsbury
• Senior Counsel, Mark Meredith
• Senior Counsel, Janet Norris



University of California 
Office of the General Counsel 

Business, Finance and Innovation Organizational Structure 

Deputy General Counsel, Geoffrey Gibbs 
Executive Assistant, Damyanti Naicker 
Managing Counsel for Intellectual Property, Marty Simpson 

• Senior Counsel, Nancy Chu
• Senior Counsel, Rita Hao
• Senior Counsel, Angus MacDonald

Business and Finance 
• Senior Counsel, Larry Adkison
• Senior Counsel, Anagha Clifford
• Senior Counsel, Fatima Evans
• Senior Counsel, Andrew Houston
• Senior Counsel, Nima Katz
• Counsel, Thu Nguyen
• Senior Counsel, Yakeen Qawasmeh
• Senior Counsel, Thomas Schroeder
• Senior Counsel, Mark Wilson 

Laboratory Affairs 

• Senior Counsel, Bart Lounsbury



University of California 
Office of the General Counsel 

Education Affairs, Employment and Governance Organizational Structure 

Deputy General Counsel, Allison Woodall 
Executive Assistant, Kerry Meech 
Education Affairs Managing Counsel, Maria Shanle 

• Senior Counsel, Katina Ancar
• Senior Counsel, Steven Drown
• Senior Counsel, Chad Pimentel
• Senior Counsel, Cynthia Vroom
• Senior Counsel, Elisabeth Yap

Public Accountability and Governance Managing Counsel, Maria Shanle 
• Senior Counsel, Mark Morodomi
• Senior Counsel, Stella Ngai

Labor and Employment 
• Senior Counsel, Jennifer Chin
• Senior Counsel, Andrew Huntington
• Senior Counsel, Martha Kim
• Senior Counsel, Stephanie Leider
• Senior Counsel, Trina Mastro
• Senior Counsel, Shondella Reed

Benefits 
• Senior Counsel, Luis Blanco
• Senior Counsel, Robert Gaumer



University of California 
Office of the General Counsel 

Health Affairs and Technology Law Organizational Structure 

Deputy General Counsel, Rachel Nosowsky 
Executive Assistant, Brigid Saulny 
Health Affairs and Technology Law Managing Counsel, Hoyt Sze 
Technology & Research 

• Senior Counsel, Ellen Auriti
• Senior Counsel, Vacant

Health Law 
• Senior Counsel, Margia Corner
• Senior Counsel, Dan Gerber
• Senior Counsel, Lila Hayatdavoudi
• Senior Counsel, Hillary Kalay
• Senior Counsel, Rowena Manlapaz
• Fellow, Vacant

Chief Health System Counsel 
UC Davis, Chief Health Counsel, Anna Orlowski 

• Health System Counsel, Jenn Jacobsen
• Health System Counsel, David Levine
• Fellow, Renate Fessler

UC Irvine, Chief Health Counsel, Peter Schneider 
• Health Sciences Counsel, George Choriatis

UCLA, Chief Health Counsel, Jane Boubelik 
• Senior Counsel, Shari Faris
• Senior Counsel, Emily Wee
• Senior Counsel, Vacant

US Riverside, Senior Health Counsel, Tamala Choma 
UC San Diego, Chief Health Counsel, Kim Gillespie 

• Associate Counsel, Lauren Tarantello
• Regulatory Counsel, Sarah Suskauer

UC San Francisco, Chief Health Counsel, Ann Sparkman 
• Senior Campus Counsel Health Affairs, Colin Leary



University of California 
UC Legal 

Campus Counsel Organizational Structure 

UC Berkeley 
 Chief Campus Counsel, David Robinson 

• Deputy Campus Counsel, Julie Conner 
• Deputy Campus Counsel, Theresa Leone 
• Campus Counsel, Liv Hassett 

UC Davis 
Chief Campus Counsel, Michael Sweeney 
• Senior Campus Counsel, Scott Dommes 
• Senior Campus Counsel, Sheila O’Rourke 
• Senior Campus Counsel, Kirsten Stevenson 
• Fellow, K. Moji Majekodunmi 

UC Davis Health 
Chief Health System Counsel, Anna Orlowski 
• Health System Counsel, Jenn Jacobsen 
• Health System Counsel, David Levine 
• Fellow, Renate Fessler 

UC Irvine 
Chief Campus Counsel, Andrea Gunn Eaton 
• Campus Counsel, Elizabeth “Kyhm” Penfil 

UC Irvine Health 
Chief Health Sciences Counsel, Peter Schneider 
• Health Sciences Counsel, George Choriatis 

UCLA 
Chief Campus Counsel, Louise Nelson 
• Managing Counsel, Amy Blum 
• Senior Campus Counsel, Ina Bryant 
• Senior Campus Counsel, Robert Swerdlow 
• Senior Campus Counsel, Tess Elconin 

UCLA Health 
Chief Health Counsel, Jane Boubelik 
• Senior Counsel, Shari Faris 
• Senior Counsel, Emily Wee 
• Senior Counsel, Vacant 



UC Merced 
Chief Campus Counsel, Elisabeth Gunther 

UC Riverside 
Chief Campus Counsel, David Bergquist 
• Senior Health Counsel, Tamala  

UC San Diego 
Chief Campus Counsel, Dan Park 
• Associate Campus Counsel, Dennis Klein 
• Associate Campus Counsel, Katherine Mangan 

UC San Diego Health 
Chief Health Counsel, Kim Gillespie 
• Associate Counsel, Lauren McGill 
• Regulatory Counsel, Sarah Suskauer 

UC San Francisco 
Chief Campus Counsel and Associate General Counsel, Greta Schnetzler 
• Senior Campus Counsel, Christine Haas Georgiev 
• Senior Campus Counsel, Kate Mente 
• Senior Campus Counsel, Darnele Wright 

Chief Health Counsel, Ann Sparkman 
• Senior Campus Counsel Health Affairs, Colin Leary 

UC Santa Barbara 
Chief Campus Counsel, Nancy Hamill 

UC Santa Cruz 
Chief Campus Counsel, Lorena Peñaloza 

Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory 
Chief Laboratory Counsel, Jeffrey Blair 
• Patent Attorney, Robin Chiang 
• Patent Attorney, Stephen Glade 
• Patent Attorney, Nancy Ware 
• Patent Attorney, Michelle Wong 
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